and dispositive power over the common shares beneficially owned and held of record by F5 Capital.

(3)Includes 803,481 Common Shares reserved for issuance to TMT or its nominee in 2009 pursuant to the Master
Agreement.

21

Edgar Filing: Star Bulk Carriers Corp. - Form F-3/A

40

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization:

•  on an actual basis, as of June 30, 2008; and

•  on an adjusted basis, as of October 7, 2008, to give effect to (i) the loan installment payments of $4.0 million and
$1.5 million paid in July 2008 and October 2008, respectively, (ii) the aggregate payment of $19.4 million of
dividends paid in August 18, 2008, (iii) the additional borrowings of $35.0 million under the Piraeus Bank facility
dated July 1, 2008, (iv) the additional borrowings of $69.0 million under the Piraeus Bank loan agreement dated
April 14, 2008, as amended, (v) the issuance of 803,481 shares of Star Bulk common stock, par value $0.01 per
common share, and (vi) the repurchase of 700,000 shares of our common stock at an aggregate purchase price of
$5.7 million.

There have been no significant adjustments to our capitalization since October 7, 2008, as so adjusted.

Actual As adjusted
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Current portion of long-term debt   22,000   31,000
Total long-term debt, net of current
portion 183,000 272,500
Total debt 205,000 303,500

Preferred Stock; $0.01 par value,
authorized 25,000,000 shares; none
issued or outstanding at June 30, 2008

Common Stock, $0.01 par value,
100,000,000 shares authorized;
54,532,989 shares and 54,636,470
shares issued and outstanding at
June  30, 2008 on an actual and as
adjusted basis.   545   546

Additional paid-in capital 477,472 471,812
Retained earnings   31,348   11,977
Total shareholders’ equity 509,365 484,335
Total capitalization 714,365 787,835

22

Edgar Filing: Star Bulk Carriers Corp. - Form F-3/A

41

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following is a discussion of our financial condition and results of operations of  Star Bulk for the six months
ended June 30, 2008. You should read the following discussion and analysis together with the financial statements and
related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and documents incorporated by reference into the Registration
Statement of which this prospectus is a part.  This discussion includes forward-looking statements which, although